Manual
Dot Matrix Display
DMD128
PROFINET
 esitron-electronic GmbH
 Ernst-Zimmermann-Str. 18
88045 Friedrichshafen
GERMANY

4 SW Insulate / not used
4.2.2 Interface
Type code: DMD128/X.700
Figure 4: PROFINET interface
Plug A: Input, socket connector on the appliance side
Plug B: Output, socket connector on the appliance side
Pin-No. Cable
colour
Function Remarks
1 GE TX+ M12 D-coded
4-pin 2 WS RX+
3 OR TX-
4 BL RX-
Manual DMD128 PROFINET
- 10 -
5. Operation
5.1 General
To signal to the display module that new data bytes are available, the
handshake bit must be toggled in the control byte. As soon as the data
bytes have been transferred from the display module to the command
buffer, the status of the handshake bit of the control byte is mirrored in the
handshake bit of the status byte. This ensures the handshake.
'\r' (0x0D) ends the addition of data bytes to the command buffer.
This character is required so that the remaining data bytes do not have to
be filled with 0x00.
The individual commands are described in the additional instructions
044.254.xx
5.2 Configurations
The device can be integrated into a PROFINET master system using the
GSDML file supplied. When integrating the DMD128 into the PROFINET
network, one of 4 different configurations can be selected.
5.2.1 Configuration 1
Output data (8 bytes)
Byte no. Function
0 Control byte
1-7 Data bytes
Input data (1 byte)
Byte no. Function
0 Status byte
5.2.2 Configuration 2
Output data (16 bytes)
Byte no. Function
0 Control byte
1-15 Data bytes
Input data (1 byte)
Byte no. Function
0 Status byte
Manual DMD128 PROFINET
- 11 -
5.2.3 Configuration 3
Output data (32 bytes)
Byte no. Function
0 Control byte
1-31 Data bytes
Input data (1 byte)
Byte no. Function
0 Status byte
5.2.4 Configuration 4
Output data (64 byte)
Byte no. Function
0 Control byte
1-63 Data bytes
Input data (1 byte)
Byte no. Function
0 Status byte
5.3 Explanations on the configurations
5.3.1 Control byte
Byte no. Function
0 Handshake bit
1-7 Reserve
5.3.2 Status byte
Byte no. Function
0 Handshake bit